AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT A-12267
BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
CASA PACIFICA CENTERS FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 is made to Agreement A-12267 by and between CASA
PACIFICA CENTERS FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES, hercinafter “CONTRACTOR,” and
the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to
as “COUNTY.”

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have heretofore entered into Agreement A-
12267 for the term July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015.

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Agreement to revise the
Business Associate Agreement; add board and care services; and increase funding for fiscal year
2014-15.

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. EXHIBIT A-1: PROGRAM DESCRIPTION is replaced by EXHIBIT A-2:
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A-1 shall
be construed to refer to EXHIBIT A-2.

2. EXHIBIT B-1: PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS is replaced by EXHIBIT B-
2: PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS. All references in the Agreement to
EXHIBIT B-1 shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT B-2.

3. EXHIBIT F: BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT is replaced by EXHIBIT F-2:
BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT. All references in the Agreement to
EXHIBIT F shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT F-2.

4. EXHIBIT G: COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE FORM is replaced by EXHIBIT
G-2: COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE FORM. All references in the Agreement
to EXHIBIT G shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT G-2.

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement A-12267 are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT NO. 2 and
shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

6. A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 2 shall be attached to the original Agreement
executed by the COUNTY on June 26, 2012.

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 14-15
Page 1 of 23



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT NO. 2 on the day and

year written below.
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

CASA PACIF CA CENTERS E HILDREN &
FAMILI

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer
Dated:

SlgnMre of Chair Pres1dent or  Vice-
President Steven E. Elson, Ph.D.

Chief Executwe Officer

Printed Name and Title

Dated: I3+ 23 — /f/

Ray Bullick, Director of Health
Dated:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions”

B (MeelQ (2.9

(Sign‘éture of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer
or Asst, Treasurer)*Michacl Redard

Chief Financial Officer

Gary GiboneycAudjtor/Controller

Dated: \ /'7/ \/

Printed Name and Title
Dated: \'} YD) "“'f

Approved as to Liability Provisions’

Steve Mauck, Risk Management
Dated:

Approved as to Form '

e~

Dated:

/Stac\fL Sae{tﬁ[ Depuﬁf ounty(Coung,

APproveda/?b
[

Wayne rk/ eh‘floral Health Bureau Chief

Dagtéd: /

*INSTRUCTIONS: IfCONTRAdeR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures
of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on
behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

! Approval by County Counsel is required; if Agreement is $100,000 and less approval by County Counsel is required only when modifications are made to any of the Agreement’s

standardized terms and conditions
2Approval by Auditor-Controller is required

3Approval by Risk Manag is y only if changes are made in Sections XI or XII

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15

Page 2 of 23



EXHIBIT A-2:
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

IL

IL.

IV.

IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families

1722 South Lewis Road
Camarillo, CA 93012

Incorporation Status / Type of Facility License: 501C3 Corporation (Non-Profit)

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

Contractor will provide Medication Support, Mental Health Services, Case Management
Services, and Crisis Intervention Services to youth that require the highest level of
residential care (RCL-14) or would require periodic inpatient hospitalization, placement
at out-of—state facilities, or in a juvenile justice facility.

PROGRAM GOALS

Provide the children/youth with skills to effectively manage the behavior(s) or
symptom(s) that is/are a barrier to achieving residence in the lowest appropriate level.

PROGRAM OBJECTIVES

COowp

TREATMENT SERVICES

Reduce child/youth’s impulsive behaviors
Reduce child/youth’s inappropriate responses to stressful situations
Teach child/youth pro-social skills and community competencies
Provide parents/caregivers skills and strategies to provide continuity of care when
services are discontinued.

1. Service Description, Mode of Service Code, Service Function Code, and Estimated Units
of Service (UOS) per fiscal year for five (5) placements:

Mode Service Est. UOS Est. UOS Est. UOS
of Function {Minute) (Minute) (Minute)
Service Description Service Code FY 2012-13 | FY 2013-14 | FY 2014-15
Mental Health Services 15 10, 40, 45, 50 94,444 94,444 94,444
Medication Support Services 15 60 32,676 32,676 32,676
Case Management, Brokerage 15 01 17,160 17,160 17,160
Crisis Intervention Services 15 70 3,625 3,625 3,625
Therapeutic Behavioral Services 15 58 36,016 36,016 36,016

2. Service Description and Estimated Units of Service per fiscal year for five (5) placements:

Service Description

Group Home RCL 14 Board and Care

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15

Mode
of
Service

Service
Function
Code

Est. UOS Est, UOS Est, UOS
(Month) (Month) {Month)
FY 2012-13 | FY 2013-14 | FY 2014-15

0 0 60 months

Page 3 of 23



VIL

VIIIL.

IX.

2. Delivery Site:
Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
1722 South Lewis Road
Camarillo, CA 93012

3. Hours of Operation:
Mental Health services will be five days per week. A structured Group Rehabilitation
program will be provided to help youth learn and practice effective social,
communication and problem solving skills. Medication Support services will be
available by appointment. Case Management, Brokerage and TBS services are
provided as designated on the service plan. Crisis Intervention shall be available on
an as need basis.

POPULATION / CATCHMENT AREA TO BE SERVED

This current Agreement is for five (5) eligible residents of Monterey County.

FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY

Monterey County youth that are full scope Medi-Cal eligible or are ¢ligible through the
Individual Educational Plan (IEP) process.

LIMITATION OF SERVICE / PRIOR AUTHORIZATION

Exclusively the Mental Health Division Case Management staff will initiate referrals for
admission to this program, after an initial screening. Admission to the program will
involve youth who are voluntary participants or who are wards or dependents of the
court. Screening criteria will be based on degree of emotional disturbance, a designated
funding source, and the inability to utilize a less restrictive placement. Admission will be
the sole authority of the CONTRACTOR. Mental Health services including Therapeutic
Behavioral Services, require prior authorization. Medication Support, beyond two visits
per month, requires prior authorization. The contracted duration of treatment is limited to
one year; any extension requires consultation with the Mental Health Case Manager and
approval of the Contract Monitor.

CLIENT DESCRIPTION/ CHARACTERISTICS
The population served is boys and girls ages 9-17 with:

A. Severe emotional and behavioral disturbances.

B. Axis I diagnosis indicating mental impairment or behavioral disturbance and
substantial impairment in:

1. Two of the following areas:
a. Self-care
b. Family relationships
¢. Ability to function in the community and/or
d. School functioning; and

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment Ne. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15

Page 4 of 23



2. One or all of the following:
a. Severe acting out episodes
b. History of self-destructive behavior
c. Catastrophic reactions to everyday occurrences and/or
d. History of inpatient hospitalization

X. LEGAL STATUS

Voluntary or juvenile dependents and wards (W&l Code, Sections 300 et seq.and
Sections 601 and 602 et seq.)

XI. DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITOR

Marti Barton

Children’s Behavioral Health Services Manager
951 Blanco Circle, Suite B

Salinas, CA 93091

(831) 784-2180

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267

FY 2014-15
Page 5 of 23



EXHIBIT B-2:
PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS

Cost Reimbursed (CR) up to maximum contract amount

PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION FOR SERVICES

The COUNTY’S commitment to authorize reimbursement to the CONTRACTOR for
services as set forth in this Exhibit B is contingent upon COUNTY authorized admission
and service, and CONTRACTOR’S commitment to provide care and services in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

L PAYMENT TYPES
II.
III. PAYMENT RATE

PROVISIONAL RATE: STATE MAXIMUM REIMBURSEMENT (SMA)

CONTRACTOR shall be paid at the State Maximum Reimbursement (SMA) rates, which
are provisional and subject to all the cost report conditions as set forth in this Exhibit B.

Group Home services shall be paid at the rate established by the State of California-
Health and Human Services Agency Department of Social Services.

The following program services will be paid in arrears, not to exceed the SMA rates for a
total maximum of $2,032,173.

Mode of Service Est. UOS | Payment rate | Fiscal Year
Service Description Service | Function Code| per FY per UOS Amount
Mental Health Services 15 10, 40, 45, 50 | 94,444 $2.12 $200,221
Medication Support Services 15 60 32,676 $£3.94 $128,743
Case Management, Brokerage 15 01 17,160 £1.73 $29,687
Crisis Intervention Services 15 70 3,625 $3.13 $11,347
Therapeutic Behavioral Services 15 58 36,016 $2.12 $76,354
Total Maximum Amount for FY 2012-13 $446,352

Mode of Service Est. UOS| Payment rate | Fiscal Year
Service Description Service |Function Code| per FY per UOS Amount
Mental Health Services 15 10, 40, 45, 50 | 94,444 $2.12 $200,221
Medication Support Services 15 60 32,676 $3.94 $128,743
Case Management, Brokerage 15 01 17,160 $1.73 $29,687
Crisis Intervention Services 15 70 3,625 $3.13 $11,347
Therapeutic Behavioral Services 15 58 36,016 $2.12 $76,354
Total Maximum Amount for FY 2013-14 $446,352

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families

Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267

FY 2014-15

Page 6 of 23



IV.

Mode of Service Est. UOS| Payment rate | Fiscal Year
Service Description Service |Function Code| per FY per UOS Amount
Mental Health Services 15 10, 40, 45,50 | 94,444 52.61 $246,499
Medication Support Services 15 60 32,676 $4.82 $157,499
Case Management, Brokerage 15 01 17,160 $2.02 $34,664
Crisis Intervention Services 15 70 3,625 $3.88 $14,065
Therapeutic Behavioral Services 15 58 36,016 $2.61 $94,002
Group Home RCL 14 Board and Care moélg,hs ;{ngtgt;_?gz:g $592,740

Total Maximum Amount for FY 2014-15 $1,139,469

PAYMENT CONDITIONS

A. If CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for eligible services funded by the

B.

Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal, Mental Health Services Act (“MHSA™), SB 90, Federal or
State Grants, and/or COUNTY funds provided pursuant to this Agreement,
reimbursement for such services shall be based on actual cost of providing those
services less any deductible revenues collected by the CONTRACTOR from other
payer sources. In order to reduce COUNTY costs, the CONTRACTOR shall comply
with all applicable provisions of the California Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC),
the California Code of Regulations, the Code of Federal Regulations, and the federal
Social Security Act related to reimbursements by non-County and non-State sources,
including, but not limited to, collecting reimbursements for services from clients
(which shall be the same as patient fees established pursuant to WIC section 5710)
and from private or public third-party payers.

CONTRACTOR shall not claim reimbursement from COUNTY for (or apply sums
received from COUNTY with respect to) that portion of its obligations which has
been paid by another source of revenue. If CONTRACTOR is seeking
reimbursement for mental health services provided pursuant to this Agreement,
reimbursement for such services shall be based upon the actual allowable costs of
providing those services less any deductible revenues, as stated above.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event may
CONTRACTOR request a rate that exceeds the COUNTY’S Maximum Allowances
(CMA), which is based on the most recent State’s Schedule of Maximum Allowances
(SMA) as established by the State’s Department of Mental Health., The SMA
Schedule shall be used until COUNTY establishes the COUNTY’S rate Schedule of
Maximum Allowances. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for costs that exceed
applicable CMAs. In no case shall payments to CONTRACTOR exceed CMAs. In
addition to the CMA limitation, in no event shall the maximum reimbursement that
will be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement for any Program
Amount be more than the amount identified for each Program Amount for each
Funded Program, as identified in this Exhibit B, Section IIl. Said amounts shall be
referred to as the “Maximum Obligation of County,” as identified in this Exhibit B,
Section V.

To the extent a recipient of services under this Agreement is eligible for coverage
under Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal or Medicaid or Medicare or any other Federal or State

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15

Page 7 of 23



funded program (“an eligible beneficiary”’), CONTRACTOR shall ensure that
services provided to eligible beneficiaries are properly identified and claimed to the
Funded Program responsible for such services to said eligible beneficiaries. For the
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal  Funded Program, CONTRACTOR assumes fiscal
responsibility for services provided to all individuals who do not have full-scope
Medi-Cal or are not Medi-Cal eligible during the term of this Agreement.

C. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for delivering services to the extent that funding
is provided by the COUNTY. To the extent that CONTRACTOR does not have
funds allocated in the Agreement for a Funded Program that pays for services to a
particular eligible beneficiary, CONTRACTOR shall, at the first opportunity, refer
said eligible beneficiary to another CONTRACTOR or COUNTY facility within the
same geographic area to the extent feasible, which has available funds allocated for
that Funded Program.

D. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
reports and claims in such form as General Ledger, Payroll Report and other
accounting documents as needed, and as may be required by the County of Monterey
Department of Health, Behavioral Health Bureau. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall
submit its claims on Cost Reimbursement Invoice Form provided as Exhibit G, to this
Agreement, along with backup documentation, on a monthly basis, to COUNTY so as
to reach the Behavioral Health Bureau no later than the thirtieth (30™) day of the
month following the month of service. See Section IIl, above, for payment amount
information to be reimbursed cach fiscal year period of this Agreement. The amount
requested for reimbursement shall be in accordance with the approved budget and
shall not exceed the actual net costs incurred for services provided under this
Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall submit via email or mail a monthly claim using Exhibit G,
Cost Reimbursement Invoice Form in Excel format with electronic signature along
with supporting documentations, as may be required by the COUNTY for services
rendered to:

Monterey County Health Department

Behavioral Health Bureau

1270 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

ATTN: Accounts Payable or

MCHDBHFinance{@co.monterey.ca.us

E. CONTRACTOR shall submit all claims for reimbursement under this Agreement
within thirty (30) calendar days after the termination or end date of this Agreement.
All claims not submitted after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or
end date of this Agreement shall not be subject to reimbursement by the COUNTY.
Any claim(s) submitted for services that preceded thirty (30) calendar days prior to
the termination or end date of this Agreement may be disallowed, except to the extent
that such failure was through no fault of CONTRACTOR. Any “obligations
incurred” included in claims for reimbursements and paid by the COUNTY which
remain unpaid by the CONTRACTOR after thirty (30) calendar days following the

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15
Page 8 of 23



termination or end date of this Agreement shall be disallowed, except to the extent
that such failure was through no fault of CONTRACTOR under audit by the
COUNTY.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claim(s) for services provided under the terms of
this Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny
payment for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’S claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within thirty (30) calendar
days of receiving the certified invoice.

To the extent that the COUNTY determines CONTRACTOR has improperly claimed
services to a particular Program Amount, COUNTY may disallow payment of said
services and require CONTRACTOR to resubmit said claim of services for payment
from the correct Program Ameount, or COUNTY may make corrective accounting
transactions to transfer the payment of the services to the appropriate Program
Amount.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested
COUNTY shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such
certification and shall specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to
contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest
to the COUNTY within twenty (20) calendar days after the CONTRACTOR’S
receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review
the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may be
taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to resolve the dispute
in person.

V. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY

A. Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR

during the term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $2,032,173 for services
rendered under this Agreement.

B. Maximum Annual Liability:

CASA PACIFICA CONTRACT SERVICES | CONTRACT AMOUNT
FY 2012-13 $446,352
FY 2013-14 $446,352
FY 2014-15 $1,139,469
TOTAL MAXIMUM LIABILITY $2,032,173

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267

FY 2014-15

Page 9 of 23



C. If, as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received
payment from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such amount
shall be deemed to have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be counted
towards COUNTY’S maximum liability under this Agreement.

D. If for any reason this Agreement is canceled, COUNTY’S maximum liability shall be
the total utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount
listed above.

E. As an exception to Section I, above with respect to the Survival of Obligations after
Termination, COUNTY, any payer, and CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain
obligated under this Agreement with regard to payment for services required to be
rendered after termination.

VI.  BILLING AND PAYMENT LIMITATIONS

A. Provisional Payments: COUNTY payments to CONTRACTOR for performance of
eligible services hereunder are provisional until the completion of all settlement
activities and audits, as such payments are subject to future Federal, State and/or
COUNTY adjustments. COUNTY adjustments to provisional payments to
CONTRACTOR may be based upon COUNTY’S claims processing information
system data, State adjudication of Medi-Cal and Healthy Families claims files,
contractual limitations of this Agreement, annual cost and MHSA reports, application
of various Federal, State, and/or COUNTY reimbursement limitations, application of
any Federal, State, and/or COUNTY policies, procedures and regulations, and/or
Federal, State, or COUNTY audits, all of which take precedence over monthly claim
reimbursements.

B. Allowable Costs: Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR’S actual costs of
developing, supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement, as set forth
in the Budget provided in Exhibit H. Only the costs listed in Exhibit H of this
Agreement as contract expenses may be claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute
over whether costs are allowable shall be resolved in accordance with the provisions
of applicable Federal, State and COUNTY regulations.

C. Cost Control: CONTRACTOR shall not exceed by more than twenty (20%) percent
any contract expense line item amount in the budget without the written approval of
COUNTY, given by and through the Contract Administrator or Contract
Administrator’s designee. CONTRACTOR shall submit an amended budget using
Exhibit H, or on a format as required by the COUNTY, with its request for such
approval. Such approval shall not permit CONTRACTOR to receive more than the
maximum total amount payable under this Agreement. Therefore, an increase in one
line item shall require corresponding decreases in other line items.

D. Other Limitations for Certain Funded Programs: In addition to all other limitations
provided in this Agreement, reimbursement for services rendered under certain
Funded Programs may be further limited by rules, regulations and procedures

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15
Page 10 of 23



VIL

VIIIL

applicable only to that Funded Program. CONTRACTOR shall be familiar with said
rules, regulations and procedures and submit all claims in accordance therewith.

E. Adjustment of Claims Based on Other Data and Information: The COUNTY shall
have the right to adjust claims based upon data and information that may include, but
are not limited to, COUNTY’S claims processing information system reports,
remittance advices, State adjudication of Medi-Cal claims, and billing system data.

LIMITATION OF PAYMENTS BASED ON FUNDING AND BUDGETARY
RESTRICTIONS

A. This Agreement shall be subject to any restrictions, limitations, or conditions imposed
by State which may in any way affect the provisions or funding of this Agreement,
including, but not limited to, those contained in State’s Budget Act.

B. This Agreement shall aiso be subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or
conditions imposed by the Federal government which may in any way affect the
provisions or funding of this Agreement.

C. In the event that the COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors adopts, in any fiscal year, a
COUNTY Budget which provides for reductions in COUNTY Agreements, the
COUNTY reserves the right to unilaterally reduce its payment obligation under this
Agreement to implement such Board reductions for that fiscal year and any
subsequent fiscal year during the term of this Agreement, correspondingly. The
COUNTY’S notice to the CONTRACTOR regarding said reduction in payment
obligation shall be provided within thirty (30) calendar days of the Board’s approval
of such action.

D. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, COUNTY shall not be
obligated for CONTRACTOR’S performance hereunder or by any provision of this
Agreement during any of COUNTY’S current or future fiscal year(s) unless and until
COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors appropriates funds for this Agreement in
COUNTY’S Budget for each such fiscal year. In the event funds are not appropriated
for this Agreement, then this Agreement shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal
year for which funds were appropriated. COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of
any such non-appropriation of funds at the earliest possible date and the services to be
provided by the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall also be reduced or
terminated.

BILLING PROCEDURES AND LIMITATIONS ON COUNTY’S FINANCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF SERVICES UNDER FEDERAL SOCIAL
SECURITY ACT, TITLE XIX SHORT-DOYLE/MEDI-CAL SERVICES AND/OR
TITLE XXI HEALTHY FAMILIES

The Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (SD/MC) claims processing system enables California county
Mental Health Plans (MHPs) to obtain reimbursement of Federal funds for medically
necessary specialty mental health services provided to Medi-Cal-eligible beneficiaries
and to Healthy Families subscribers diagnosed as Seriously Emotionally Disturbed

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15

Page 11 of 23



(SED). The Mental Health Medi-Cal program oversees the SD/MC claims processing
system. Authority for the Mental Health Medi-Cal program is governed by Federal and
California statutes.

A. If, under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has Funded Programs that include Short-
Doyle/Medi-Cal services and/or Healthy Families services, CONTRACTOR shall
certify in writing annually, by August 1 of each year, that all necessary
documentation shall exist at the time any claims for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal services
and/or Healthy Families services are submitted by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable and responsible for all service data and
information submitted by CONTRACTOR.

B. CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that the COUNTY, in under taking the
processing of claims and payment for services rendered under this Agreement for
these Funded Programs, does so as the Mental Health Plan for the Federal, State and
local governments.

C. CONTRACTOR shall submit to COUNTY all Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal, and/or Healthy
Families claims or other State required claims data within the thirty (30) calendar day
time frame(s) as prescribed by this Agreement to allow the COUNTY to meet the
time frames prescribed by the Federal and State governments. COUNTY shall have
no liability for CONTRACTOR'’S failure to comply with the time frames established
under this Agreement and/or Federal and State time frames, except to the extent that
such failure was through no fault of CONTRACTOR.

D. COUNTY, as the Mental Health Plan, shall submit to the State in a timely manner
claims for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal services, and/or Healthy Families services only for
those services/activities identified and entered into the COUNTY’S claims processing
information system which are compliant with Federal and State requirements.
COUNTY shall make available to CONTRACTOR any subsequent State approvals or
denials of such claims upon request by the CONTRACTOR.

E. CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY’S final payment for
services and activities claimed by CONTRACTOR Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal services
and/or Healthy Families services is contingent upon reimbursement from the Federal
and State governments and that COUNTY’S provisional payment for said services
does not render COUNTY in any way responsible for payment of, or liable for,
CONTRACTOR’S claims for payment for these services.

F. CONTRACTOR’S ability to retain payment for such services and/or activities is
entirely dependent upon CONTRACTOR’S compliance with all laws and regulations
related to same.

G. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall hold
COUNTY harmless from and against any loss to CONTRACTOR resulting from the
denial or disallowance of claim(s) for or any audit disallowances related to said
services, including any State approved Title XIX Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal and/or Medi-

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267

FY 2014-15
Page 12 of 23



1X.

Cal Administrative Activities, and/or Title XXI Healthy Families services/activities,
by the Federal, State or COUNTY governments, or other applicable payer source,
unless the denial or disallowance was due to the fault of the COUNTY.

. CONTRACTOR shall repay to COUNTY the amount paid by COUNTY to

CONTRACTOR for Title XIX Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal and/or Medi-Cal
Administrative Activities, and/or Title XXI Healthy Families services/ activities
subsequently denied or disallowed by Federal, State and/or COUNTY government.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees that
the COUNTY may off set future payments to the CONTRACTOR and/or demand
repayment from CONTRACTOR when amounts are owed to the COUNTY pursuant
to Subparagraphs G. and H. above. Such demand for repayment and
CONTRACTOR'’S repayment shall be in accordance with Exhibit I, Section IV
{(Method of Payments for Amounts Due to County) of this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall comply with all written instructions provided to
CONTRACTOR by the COUNTY, State or other applicable payer source regarding
claiming and documentation.

. Nothing in this Section VIII shall be construed to limit CONTRACTOR’S rights to

appeal Federal and State settlement and/or audit findings in accordance with the
applicable Federal and State regulations.

PATIENT/CLIENT ELIGIBILITY, UMDAP FEES, THIRD PARTY REVENUES,
AND INTEREST

A. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all Federal, State and COUNTY requirements and

procedures relating to:

1. The determination and collection of patient/client fees for services hereunder
based on the Uniform Method of Determining Payment (UMDAP), in accordance
with the State Department of Mental Health guidelines and WIC sections 5709
and 5710.

2. The eligibility of patients/clients for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal, Medicaid, Medicare,
private insurance, or other third party revenue, and the collection, reporting and
deduction of all patient/client and other revenue for patients/clients receiving
services hereunder, CONTRACTOR shall pursue and report collection of all
patient/client and other revenue.

B. All fees paid by patients/clients receiving services under this Agreement and all fees

paid on behalf of patients/clients receiving services hereunder shall be utilized by
CONTRACTOR only for the delivery of mental health service/activities specified in
this Agreement.

. CONTRACTOR may retain unanticipated program revenue, under this Agreement,

for a maximum period of one Fiscal Year, provided that the unanticipated revenue is
utilized for the delivery of mental health services/activities specified in this

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267

FY 2014-15

Page 13 of 23



Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall report the expenditures for the mental health
services/activities funded by this unanticipated revenue in the Annual Report(s) and
Cost Report Settlement submitted by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY.

D. CONTRACTOR shall not retain any fees paid by any sources for, or on behalf of,
Medi-Cal beneficiaries without deducting those fees from the cost of providing those
mental health services for which fees were paid.

E. CONTRACTOR may retain any interest and/or return which may be received, earned
or collected from any funds paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR, provided that
CONTRACTOR shall utilize all such interest and return only for the delivery of
mental health services/activities specified in this Agreement.

F. Failure of CONTRACTOR to report in all its claims and in its Annual Report(s) and
Cost Report Settlement all fees paid by patients/clients receiving services hereunder,
all fees paid on behalf of patients/clients receiving services hereunder, all fees paid by
third parties on behalf of Medi-Cal beneficiaries receiving services and/or activities
hereunder, and all interest and return on funds paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR,
shall result in:

1. CONTRACTOR’S submission of a revised claim statement and/or Annual
Report(s) and Cost Report Settlement showing all such non-reported revenue.

2. A report by COUNTY to State of all such non-reported revenue including any
such unreported revenue paid by any sources for or on behalf of Medi-Cal
beneficiaries and/or COUNTY’S revision of the Annual Report(s).

3. Any appropriate financial adjustment to CONTRACTOR’S reimbursement.

X. CASH FLOW ADVANCE IN EXPECTATION OF SERVICES/ ACTIVITIES TO
BE RENDERED OR FIXED RATE PAYMENTS

A. The Maximum Contract Amount for each period of this Agreement includes Cash
Flow Advance (CFA) or fixed rate payments which is an advance of funds to be
repaid by CONTRACTOR through the provision of appropriate services/activities
under this Agreement during the applicable pertod.

B. For each month of each period of this Agreement, COUNTY shall reimburse
CONTRACTOR based upon CONTRACTOR’S submitted claims for rendered
services/activities subject to claim edits, and future settlement and audit processes.

C. CFA shall consist of, and shall be payable only from, the Maximum Contract Amount
for the particular fiscal year in which the related services are to be rendered and upon
which the request(s) is (are) based.

D. CFA is intended to provide cash flow to CONTRACTOR pending CONTRACTOR’S
rendering and billing of eligible services/activities, as identified in this Exhibit B,
Sections III. and V., and COUNTY payment thereof. CONTRACTOR may request
each monthly Cash Flow Advance only for such services/activities and only to the

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15
Page 14 of 23



extent that there is no reimbursement from any public or private sources for such
services/activities.

Cash Flow Advance (CFA) Invoice. For each month for which CONTRACTOR is
eligible to request and receive a CFA, CONTRACTOR must submit to the COUNTY
an invoice of a CFA in a format that is in compliance with the funding source and the
amount of CFA CONTRACTOR is requesting. In addition, the CONTRACTOR
must submit supporting documentation of expenses incurred in the prior month to
receive future CFAs.

Upon receipt of the Invoice, COUNTY, shall determine whether to approve the CFA
and, if approved, whether the request is approved in whole or in part.

If a CFA is not approved, COUNTY will notify CONTRACTOR within ten (10)
business days of the decision, including the reason(s) for non-approval. Thereafter,
CONTRACTOR may, within fifteen (15) calendar days, request reconsideration of
the decision.

Year-end Settlement. CONTRACTOR shall adhere to all settlement and audit
provisions specified in Exhibit I, of this Agreement, for all CFAs received during the
fiscal year.

Should CONTRACTOR request and receive CFAs, CONTRACTOR shall exercise
cash management of such CFAs in a prudent manner.

XI. AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR THE COUNTY

The Director of the Health Department of the County of Monterey may designate one or
more persons within the County of Monterey for the purposes of acting on his/her behalf
to implement the provisions of this Agreement. Therefore, the term “Director” in all
cases shall mean “Director or his/her designee.”

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267

FY 2014-15

Page 15 0f 23



EXHIBIT F-2: BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”), effective September 22, 2014
{“Effective Date™), is entered info by and among the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State
of California, on behalf of the Health Department (“Covered Entity”™) and Casa Pacifica Centers for
Children & Families (“Business Associate”) (each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties™).

Business Associate provides certain services for Covered Entity (“Services™) that involve
the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information that is created or reccived by Business Associate
from or on behalf of Covered Entity (“PHI”). The Parties are committed to complying with the Standards
for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and
E as amended from time to time (the “Privacy Rule”), and with the Security Standards, 45 C.F.R. Part 160
and Part 164, Subpart C as amended from time to time (the “Security Rule™), under the Heaith Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA™), as amended by the Health Information Technology
for Economic and Clinical Health Act and its implementing regulations (“HITECH”). Business Associate
acknowledges that, pursuant to HITECH, 45 CF.R. §§ 164,308 (administrative safeguards), 164.310
(physical safeguards), 164.312 (technical safeguards), 164.316 (policies and procedures and
documentation requirements) and 164.502 et. seq. apply to Business Associate in the same manner that
such sections apply to Covered Entity. The additional requirements of Title XTII of HITECH contained in
Public Law 111-005 that relate to privacy and security and that are made applicable with respect to
covered entities shall also be applicable to Business Associate. The Parties are also committed to
complying with the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, Ca. Civil Code §§ 56 ef seg.
(“CMIA™), where applicable. Business Asscociate acknowledges that the CMIA prohibits Business
Associate from further disclosing the PHI it receives from Covered Entity where such disclosure would
be violative of the CMIA. The Parties are also committed to complying with applicable requirements of the
Red Flag Rules issued pursuant to the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (“Red Flag Rules™).
This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which PHI, and, when applicable,
Electronic Protected Health Information (*EPHI™), shall be handled. The Parties further acknowledge
that state statutes or other laws or precedents may impose data breach notification or information security
obligations, and it is their further intention that each shall comply with such laws as well as HITECH and
HIPAA in the collection, handling, storage, and disclosure of personal data of patients or other personal
identifying information exchanged or stored in connection with their relationship.

The Parties agree as follows:
1. DEFINITIONS

All capitalized terms used in this Agreement but not otherwise defined shall have the
meaning set forth in the Privacy Rule, Security Rule and HITECH.

2. PERMITTED USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PH1
2.1 Unless otherwise limited herein, Business Associate may:

(a) use or disclose PHI to perform functions, activities or Services for, or on behalf of,
Covered Entity as requested by Covered Entity from time to time, provided that such use or
disclosure would not violate the Privacy or Security Rules or the standards for Business Associate
Agreements set forth in 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e), exceed the minimum necessary to accomplish the
intended purpose of such use or disclosure, violate the additional requirements of HITECH
contained in Public Law 111-005 that relate to privacy and security, or violate the CMIA;

(b) disclose PHI for the purposes authorized by this Agreement only: (i) to its
employees, subcontractors and agents; (ii) as directed by this Agreement; or (iii) as otherwise
permitted by the terms of this Agreement;

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Familtes
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15
Page 16 0of 23



(c) use PHI in its possession to provide Data Aggregation Services to Covered Entity as
permitted by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(i}(B);

(d) use PHI in its possession for proper management and administration of Business
Associate or to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate as permitted by 45
C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(4)(i);

(e) disclose the PHI in its possession to third parties for the proper management and
administration of Business Associate to the extent and in the manner permitted under 45 CF.R. §
164.504(e)(4)(ii); provided that disclosures are Required by Law , or Business Associate obtains
reasonable assurances from the persons to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain
confidential and used or further disciosed only as Required by Law or for the purpose for which it
was disclosed to the person, and the person notifies the Business Associate of any instances of
which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the information has been breached;

(f) use PHI to report violations of law to appropriate Federal and state authorities,
consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502()(1);

() de-identify any PHI obtained by Business Associate under this Agreement for further
use or disclosure only to the extent such de-identification is pursuant to this Agreement, and use
such de-identified data in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502¢(d)(1).

3. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO PHI

3.1 Responsibilities of Business Associate. With regard to its use and/or disclosure of PHI,
Business Associate shall:

(a) use and/or disclose the PHI only as permitted or required by this Agreement or as
otherwise Required by Law;

(b) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, (i) any use and/or
disclosure of the PHI that is not permitted or required by this Agreement of which Business
Associate becomes aware, and (ii) any Breach of unsecured PHI as specified by HITECH, within
two (2) days of Business Associate’s determination of the occurrence of such unauthorized use
and/or disclosure. In such event, the Business Associate shall, in consultation with the Covered
Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to the Business
Associate of such improper use or disclosure. The notification of any Breach of unsecured PHI
shall include, to the extent possible, the identification of each individual whose unsecured PHI
has been, or is reasonably believed by the Business Associate to have been, accessed, acquired,
used or disclosed during the Breach.

(¢) use commercially reasonable safeguards to maintain the security of the PHI and to
prevent use and/or disclosure of such PHI other than as provided herein;

{(d) obtain and maintain an agreement with all of its subcontractors and agents that
receive, use, or have access to, PHI pursuant to which agreement such subcontractors and agents
agree to adhere 1o the same restrictions and conditions on the use and/or disclosure of PHI that
apply to Business Associate pursuant to this Agreement;

(e) make available all internal practices, records, books, agreements, policies and
procedures and PHI relating to the use and/or disclosure of PHI to the Secretary for purposes of
determining Covered Entity or Business Associate’s compliance with the Privacy Rule;

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15
Page 17 of 23



(f) document disclosures of PHI and information related to such disclosure and, within
ten (10) days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity, provide to Covered Entity such
information as is requested by Covered Entity to permit Covered Entity to respond to a request by
an individual for an accounting of the disclosures of the individual’s PHI in accordance with 45
C.F.R. § 164.528, as well as provide an accounting of disclosures, as required by HITECH,
directly to an individual provided that the individual has made a request directly to Business
Associate for such an accounting. At a minimum, the Business Associate shall provide the
Covered Entity with the following information: (i) the date of the disclosure, (ii} the name of the
entity or person who received the PHI, and if known, the address of such entity or person; (iii} a
brief description of the PHI disclosed; and (iv) a brief statement of the purpose of such disclosure
which includes an explanation of the basis for such disclosure. In the event the request for an
accounting is delivered directly to the Business Associate, the Business Associate shall, within
two (2) days, forward such request to the Covered Entity. The Business Associate shall
implement an appropriate recordkeeping process to enable it to comply with the requirements of
this Section;

{g) subject to Section 4.4 below, return to Covered Entity within twenty-one (21) days of
the termination of this Agreement, the PHI in its possession and retain no copies, including
backup copies;

(h) disclose to its subcontractors, agents or other third parties, and request from Covered
Entity, only the minimum PHI necessary to perform or fulfill a specific function required or
permitted hereunder;

(i) if all or any portion of the PHI is maintained in a Designated Record Set:

(i) upon ten (10} days’ prior written request from Covered Entity, provide
access to the PHI in a Designated Record Set to Covered Entity or, as directed by
Covered Entity, the individual to whom such PHI relates or his or her authorized
representative to meet a request by such individual under 45 C.F.R. § 164.524; and

(ii) upon ten (10) days’ prior written request from Covered Entity, make any
amendment(s) to the PHI that Covered Entity directs pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.526;

(j) maintain policies and procedures to detect and prevent identity theft in connection
with the provision of the Services, to the extent required to comply with the Red Flag Rules;

(k) notify the Covered Entity within five (5) days of the Business Associate’s receipt of
any request or subpoena for PHI. To the extent that the Covered Entity decides to assume
responsibility for challenging the validity of such request, the Business Associate shall cooperate
fully with the Covered Entity in such challenge;

(I} maintain a formal security program materially in accordance with all applicable data
security and privacy laws and industry standards designed to ensure the security and integrity of
the Covered Entity’s data and protect against threats or hazards to such security

The Business Associate acknowledges that, as between the Business Associate and the Covered Entity, all
PHI shall be and remain the sole property of the Covered Entity.

32 Additional Responsibilities of Business Associate with Respect to EPHI. In the event

that Business Associate has access to EPHI, in addition to the other requirements set forth in this
Agreement relating to PHI, Business Associate shall:

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15

Page 18 of 23



(a) implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that reasonably and
appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of EPHI that Business
Associate creates, receives, maintains, or transmits on behalf of Covered Entity as required by 45
C.F.R. Part 164, Subpart C;

(b) ensure that any subcontractor or agent to whom Business Associate provides any
EPHI agrees in writing to implement reasonable and appropriate safeguards to protect such EPHI,
and

(c) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, any Security Incident
involving EPHI of which Business Associate becomes aware within two (2) days of Business
Associate’s discovery of such Security Incident. For purposes of this Section, a Security Incident
shall mean (consistent with the definition set forth at 45 C.F.R. § 164.304), the attempted or
successful unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification, or destruction of information or
interference with systems operations in an information system. In such event, the Business
Associate shall, in consultation with the Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable, any
harmful effect that is known to the Business Associate of such improper use or disclosure.

33 Responsibilities of Covered Entity. Covered Entity shall, with respect to Business
Associate:

(a) provide Business Associate a copy of Covered Entity’s notice of privacy practices
(“Notice”) currently in use;

(b) notify Business Associate of any limitations in the Notice pursuant to 45 C.F.R.
§ 164.520, to the extent that such limitations may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of
PHI,

{c) notify Business Associate of any changes to the Notice that Covered Entity provides
to individuals pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.520, to the extent that such changes may affect
Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI;

(d) notify Business Associate of any changes in, or withdrawal of, the consent or
authorization of an individual regarding the use or disclosure of PHI provided to Covered Entity
pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.506 or § 164.508, to the extent that such changes may affect Business
Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI; and

(e) notify Business Associate, in writing and in a timely manner, of any restrictions on
use and/or disclosure of PHI as provided for in 45 C.F.R. § 164.522 agreed to by Covered Entity,
to the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI.

4, TERMS AND TERMINATION

4.1 Term. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and shall continue in
effect unless terminated as provided in this Article 4. Certain provisions and requirements of this
Agreement shall survive its expiration or other termination as set forth in Section 5.1 herein.

4.2 Termination. Either Covered Entity or Business Associate may terminate this Agreement
and any related agreements if the terminating Party determines in good faith that the terminated Party has
breached a material term of this Agreement; provided, however, that no Party may terminate this
Agreement if the breaching Party cures such breach to the reasonable satisfaction of the terminating Party
within thirty (30) days after the breaching Party’s receipt of written notice of such breach.

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267
FY 2014-15
Page 19 0f 23



4.3 Automatic Termination. This Agreement shall automatically terminate without any
further action of the Parties upon the termination or expiration of Business Associate’s provision of
Services to Covered Entity.

4.4 Effect of Termination. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement for any reason,
Business Associate shall return all PHI pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(I) if, and to the extent
that, it is feasible to do so. Prior to doing so, Business Associate shall recover any PHI in the possession
of its subcontractors or agents. To the extent it is not feasible for Business Associate to return or destroy
any portion of the PHI, Business Associate shall provide Covered Entity a statement that Business
Associate has determined that it is infeasible to return or destroy all or some portion of the PHI in its
possession or in possession of its subcontractors or agents. Business Associate shall extend any and all
protections, limitations and restrictions contained in this Agreement to any PHI retained after the
termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered Entity or destroyed.

5. MISCELLANEQUS

5.1 Survival. The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate and Covered Entity
under the provisions of Sections 4.4, 5.1, 5.6, and 5.7, and Section 2.1 (solely with respect to PHI that
Business Associate retains in accordance with Section 4.4 because it is not feasible to return or destroy
such PHI), shall survive termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered
Entity or destroyed. In addition, Section 3.1(i) shall survive termination of this Agreement, provided that
Covered Entity determines that the PHI being retained pursuant to Section 4.4 constitutes a Designated
Record Set.

5.2 Amendments; Waiver. This Agreement may not be modified or amended, except in a
writing duly signed by authorized representatives of the Parties. To the extent that any relevant provision
of the HIPAA, HITECH or Red Flag Rules is materially amended in a manner that changes the
obligations of Business Associates or Covered Entities, the Parties agree to negotiate in good faith
appropriate amendment(s) to this Agreement to give effect to the revised obligations. Further, no
provision of this Agreement shall be waived, except in a writing duly signed by authorized representatives
of the Parties. A waiver with respect to one event shall not be construed as continuing, or as a bar to or
waiver of any right or remedy as to subsequent events.

5.3 No Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing express or implied in this Agreement is intended
to confer, nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than the Parties and the respective
successors or assigns of the Parties, any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities whatsoever.

5.4 Notices. Any notices to be given hereunder to a Party shall be made via U.S. Mail or
express courier to such Party’s address given below, and/or via facsimile to the facsimile telephone
numbers listed below,

If to Business Associate, to:
Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
1722 South Lewis Road Camarillo, CA 93012
Attn:  Michael Redard, Chief Financial Officer
Tel:  (805)914-1222
Fax: (805) 465-6666

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267

FY 2014-15
Page 20 of 23



If to Covered Entity, to:
Monterey County Health Department/Behavioral Health Bureau
1270 Natividad Road, Salinas, CA 93906
Attn: Wayne W. Clark, Ph.D., Behavioral Health Director
Tel: (831) 755-4509
Fax: (831) 755-4980

Each Party named above may change its address and that of its representative for notice by the giving of
notice thereof in the manner hereinabove provided. Such notice is effective upon receipt of notice, but
receipt is deemed to occur on next business day if notice is sent by FedEx or other overnight delivery
service.

5.5 Counterparts; Facsimiles. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. Facsimile copies hereof shall be deemed to be
originals.

5.6 Choice of Law; Interpretation. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State
of California; as provided, however, that any ambiguities in this Agreement shall be resolved in a manner
that allows Business Associate to comply with the Privacy Rule, and, if applicable, the Security Rule and
the CMIA.

5.7 Indemnification. Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County of
Monterey (hereinafter County), its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, liability, loss, injury,
cost, expense, penalty or damage, including the County’s reasonable cost of providing notification of and
of mitigating any acquisition, access, use or disclosure of PHI in a manner not permitted by this BAA,
arising out of, or in connection with, performance of this BAA by Contractor and/or its agents, members,
employees, or sub-contractors, excepting only loss, injury, cost, expense, penalty or damage caused by
the negligence or willful misconduct of personnel employed by the County. It is the intent of the parties
to this BAA to provide the broadest possible indemnification for the County. Contractor shall reimburse
the County for all costs, attorneys’ fees, expenses, and liabilities incurred by the County with respect to
any investigation, enforcement proceeding or litigation in which Contractor is obligated to indemnify,
defend, and hold harmless the County under this BAA. This provision is in addition to and independent
of any indemnification provision in any related or other agreement between the Covered Entity and the
Business Associate.

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families
Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267

FY 2014-15
Page 21 0f 23



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed in its

name and on its behalf as of the Effective Date.

[BUSINESS ASSOCIATE]
CASA PACIFICA CENTERS FOR
CHILDREN AND FAMLIES

o M0 N O R

Michael Redard
Print Name:

Chief Financial Officer
Print Title:

Date: \d- 33 ""‘(

BAA-Health Department Revised 9/22/2014

Casa Pacifica Centers for Children & Families

Amendment No. 2 to Mental Health Services Agreement A-12267

FY 2014-15

[COVERED ENTITY]
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ON BEHALF OF
THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT

By:

o
Print Name: Ray Bullick

Print Title: Director of Health

Date: f=i= o

Page 22 of 23



€T JO £T 9884
SI-pl Ad
L19ZT1-V WURW218 Y SaMAIDG YIEol [RIURN 01 T “ON WUSWPUSWy
SOT[IWB,] 29 USIP[IY) JOF SI21UD)) BOYIDE] BSED)

aeq Aucreutiig pazucwpny
wonoag swie) yyeay [zioiaegag
JuawAed J0j LOMBZUGLINY WIEaH [elaleysy S E AT 0T @oued i THEQHDN
0} pUIS
‘suoydaa) 1230 [erouBLLS SIUD Bl
1Ty | aimeubis

‘PBIBIIPUI SSRIPPE B4} 1B SO0 NG Ul PSUIBIUIB SJB SUABD B50U) JO) SPIoDas drioeg pue uoneoyisnl
N4 “$oenuos jey) Jo uoisiaosd ayy Jopun papinoid $a31MSS o) paacudde 1DBIUGS By} Uik SOUSPIOITE U 51 JUSWSSINGUIA! Jo) pajsanbal Juncwe ay; 'ajelnsoe pue 339)dwoD 'abpapouy Aw Jo 1saq aY) o) ‘s BAGGE papircid LaReLIajUl S 1eL AJIHea |

%o oo'o ooa 000 BOV'BEL'LE %0 0 %0 0 o ) §Tv.l0L
. e 2487 PUE pIROH K]
Ov1'Z65% SO g 006768 ~ve ausop dnomy
. . Juswgo|aA]
0s 198 BEL6E | sv 5L e
: . gqeyay
08 1973 eiee | sv st Weak e
. . Buyasunog
o 19°T$ Zse'ise | oS st qeysy dnos HIN
" . Buyjasunon
0 1928 e e | oor 5L \enpInpoL
0% 1978 zie'te | ot 5L {esteion
. . . SeniAeg
667'9FTS Py re 9zs WBiesH =B
Z00'7ES sLo'ee 19°Z8 Les ag 51 saL
590'v L% ferd=yoy 88'eS €48 'TLE 0L Sl uauBARA| SISIID
. . . . poddng
861" I515 sl9'ze s zoetoe | oo sl UonESIRaN
rOUrES oal'zt 2028 zeoe | w0 | s Emgmmw_mw_.o,_
Junowy | Buewsy | %eQ 03 | POMad S | JUNOWY | SejqelaAlag | selqeisaieg son =jeq o pouiag pouad son un sad apod 045 | eoles uondusseq
JoRUCT unowy |p bay{ p bay oeRUOY JuleWway Guureway pajoenuon | passayag | isejo se sup pajoenuon | uawasinquiay | asnpasoug 10 analeg
IB30L 4O % Jejlog wnowy | unowy oL 30 % 1o ayeg o Son pasaaleg | pesealtag moL 0 ey apoy
1ejjog sejoq paiaagaq % $0n oL son

Jaquinn jonuo) Hs

D (oA P3D) | ¢ 3vtoaup Pl SIOZ DEAML A H(OT ‘T AL | w10

9999-C9t-G08 FON Xed

L¥rE-99£-508 CON C1IL

: poLad 010AU] Z10€6 VD "ojjurwWwe] | 7 ury ssaappy

“ON 04 Aunogy PROY STMITINGS ZZLY | 1 9UKY SS3appy

I IquIn] ad1cAU] .
SOU|IWe] 3P USIP{IYY) JOJ SI0INa)) edpdeg vsey | I Jo1denue)

INHOA IDIOANI INFIWASHATINIAYA LSOO -0 LIdIHXY




